

70467-2

70467-2

No. 70467-2

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

THE CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation

Respondent,

vs.

145th AND LINDEN AVE., LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Co.,

Appellant.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

PETER S. HOLMES
Seattle City Attorney

Stephen R. Karbowski, WSBA #25659
Assistant City Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

City of Seattle
Seattle City Attorney's Office
600 - 4th Avenue, 4th Floor
P.O. Box 94769
Seattle, Washington 98124-476

FILED
JAN 11 2011
CLERK OF COURT
APPELLATE DIVISION
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. QUESTION PRESENTED.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

IV. ARGUMENT.....6

 A. Standard of Review.....6

 B. No Genuine Issue of Material Fact Exists Regarding
 Two Purported Easements.7

 C. No Genuine Issue of Material Fact Exists Regarding
 Authority of Appellant’s Vice President for Residential
 Property Management to Execute the Permit.10

 D. No Genuine Issue of Material Fact Exists as to
 Whether The City Owns the City Property in Fee
 Simple under its 1951 Warranty Deed from Puget
 Sound Power and Light Company.12

V. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bankston v. Pierce County, 174 Wash.App. 932, 301 P.3d 495 (2013)..... 6

Barnes v. Treece, 15 Wash.App. 437, 549 P.2d 1152 (1976)..... 12

Brown v. State of Washington, 130 Wash.2d 430, 924 P.2d 908 (1996). 16,
17

Clements v. Travelers Indem. Co., 121 Wash.2d 243, 850 P.2d 1298
(1993)..... 7

Devine v. Village of Port Jefferson, 849 F.Supp.185, E.D.N.Y., (1994).. 10

Hoglund v. Meeks, 139 Wash.App. 854, 170 P.3d 37 (2007)..... 11

Kershaw Sunnyside Ranches, Inc. v. Yakima Interurban Lines Association,
156 Wn.2d 253, 126 P.3d 16 (2006)..... 15, 16

Kesinger v. Logan, 113 Wash.2d 320, 779 P.2d 263 (1989)..... 9

King County v. Hanson Inv. Co., 34 Wash.2d 112, 208 P.2d 113 (1949) 17

Lamb v. General Associates, Inc., 60 Wash.2d 623, 374 P.2d 677 (1962)12

Larson v. Bear, 38 Wash.2d 485, 230 P.2d 610 (1951)..... 13

Mohr v. Sun Life Assur. Co. of Canada, 198 Wash. 602, 89 P.2d 504
(1939)..... 11

Morsbach v. Thurston County, 152 Wash. 562, 278 P. 686 (1929)..... 16

Owen v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R. Co., 153 Wash.2d 780, 108 P.3d
1220 (2005)..... 7

Ray v. King County, 120 Wash.App. 564, 86 P.3d 183 (2004) 17

Schmitt v. Langenour, 162 Wash.App. 397, 256 P.3d 1235 (2011) 6

Smith v. Hansen, Hansen & Johnson, Inc., 63 Wash.App. 355, 818 P.2d
1127 (1991)..... 13

Swan v. O'Leary, 37 Wash.2d 533, 225 P.2d 199 (1950)..... 16

Walker v. Pacific Mobile Homes, Inc., 68 Wash.2d 347, 413 P.2d 3 (1966)
..... 12, 13

Wright v. Olsen, 42 Wash.2d 702, 257 P.2d 782 (1953) 17

Zunino v. Rajewski, 140 Wash.App. 215, 165 P.3d 57 (2007) 9

STATUTES

RCW 64.04.010.....8, 9
RCW 64.04.020.....8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 William B. Stoebuck and John W. Weaver, Washington Practice Real Estate: Property Law § 2.1, p. 80 (2nd ed. 2011) 8
17 William B. Stoebuck and John W. Weaver, Washington Practice Real Estate: Property Law § 2.9, p. 111 (2nd ed. 2011) 7

RULES

CR 56(c)..... 7
